



\$~20 to 52

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 11761/2016

GULSHAN KUMAR RAWAT

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Saahila Lamba and Ms. Shayna
Das Pattanayak, Advocates

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sushil Raja, SPC for Uol. Mr.
Vikrant N. Goyal, Mr. Arun Kumar
Yadav, Mr. Kunal Dixit and Mr.
Rajkumar Yadav, Advocates

21

+ W.P.(C) 11772/2016

DEVI DUTTA SHARMA

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Saahila Lamba and Ms. Shayna
Das Pattanayak, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Sushil Raja, SPC for Uol. Mr.
Vikrant N. Goyal, Mr. Arun Kumar
Yadav, Mr. Kunal Dixit and Mr.
Rajkumar Yadav, Advocates

22

+ W.P.(C) 9639/2020

VIJAY KUMAR AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ravi Rai and Mr. Nilay Kumar,
Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Appearance not given.



23

+

W.P.(C) 1723/2021

RICHPAL SINGH AND ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ravi Rai and Mr. Nilay Kumar,
Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Bhawna Swaroop Shukla, CGSC
for UOI.

24

+

W.P.(C) 5911/2021

RAJ KUMAR ATTRI AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ravi Rai and Mr. Nilay Kumar,
Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Tanveer Ahmed Ansari, Senior Panel
Counsel for UOI.

25

+

W.P.(C) 6048/2021

MANGI LAL BOCHYIA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ravi Rai and Mr. Nilay Kumar,
Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Farman All, SPG with Ms. Usha
Jamnal, Advocates for UOI.

26

+

W.P.(C) 792/2021

VIKRANT KUMAR ORS & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ravi Rai and Mr. Nilay Kumar,
Advocates.



versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through:

Mr. T.P. Singh, Sr. Central Govt.
Counsel for UoI.

27

+

W.P.(C) 6506/2021

MOHAN SINGH AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through:

Mr. Ravi Rai and Mr. Nilay Kumar,
Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through:

Mr. Tanveer Ahmed Ansari, Sr. Panel
Counsel for UoI.
Mr. Sanjeev Kr. Baliyan and Mr.
Nirbhay Sharma, Advocates

28

+

W.P.(C) 6530/2021

PRAHLAD MEENA AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through:

Mr. Ravi Rai and Mr. Nilay Kumar,
Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through:

29

+

W.P.(C) 6709/2021

N GURUMURTHY AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through:

Mr. Kailash Prashad Pandey,
Advocate

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ORS

.....Respondents



30 Through: Mr. Bhawna Swaroop Shukla, CGSC.

+

W.P.(C) 8495/2021

BIPIN KUMAR ROY AND ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ravi Rai and Mr. Nilay Kumar,
Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Nidhi Banga, Sr. Panel Counsel
with Mr. Sandeep Chaudhary,
Advocate.

31

+

W.P.(C) 8547/2021

BALRAJ SINGH

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Ravi Rai and Mr. Nilay Kumar,
Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through:

32

+

W.P.(C) 9847/2021

SATYABIR YADAV & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ajay Bansal, Ms. Veena Bansal,
Mr. Gaurav Yadava, Mr. Sourav
Jindal, Mr. Anurag Yadav and Mr.
Shubham Kumar, Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Manisha Agrawal Narain, CGSC

33

+

W.P.(C) 10473/2021

ANIL KUMAR SINGH AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ravi Rai and Mr. Nilay Kumar,



Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANRRespondents
Through: Mr. Ranvir Singh, SPC for UoI.

34

+

W.P.(C) 10571/2021
KAMLESH KUMAR SINGHPetitioners
Through: Mr. Ravi Rai and Mr. Nilay Kumar,
Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANRRespondents
Through: Mr. Vikrant N. Goyal, Mr. Arun
Kumar Yadav, Mr. Kunal Dixit and
Mr. Rajkumar Yadav, Advocates

35

+

W.P.(C) 12458/2021
ASHOK KUMAR AND ORSPetitioners
Through: Mr. Ravi Rai and Mr. Nilay Kumar,
Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANRRespondents
Through: Mr. Ghanshyam Mishra, CGSC

36

+

W.P.(C) 12493/2021
M BHARANI AND ORSPetitioners
Through: Mr. Ravi Rai and Mr. Nilay Kumar,
Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANRRespondents
Through: Mr. Harish Kumar Garg, Advocate.

37

+

W.P.(C) 13618/2021



TARSEM SINGH AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ravi Rai and Mr. Nilay Kumar,
Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Harish Kumar Garg, Advocate
for UoI.

38

+

W.P.(C) 14649/2021

MOHAN RAM AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ravi Rai and Mr. Nilay Kumar,
Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Nirvikar Verma, Senior Panel
Counsel for UoI.

39

+

W.P.(C) 14744/2021

KULWINDER SINGH AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ravi Rai and Mr. Nilay Kumar,
Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through:

40

+

W.P.(C) 1082/2022

SURESH KUMAR AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ravi Rai and Mr. Nilay Kumar,
Advocates.

versus



- 41
+ UNION OF INDIA AND ANRRespondents
Through:
W.P.(C) 1233/2022
JADHAV FULCHAND RAMA AND ORS.Petitioners
Through: Mr. Ravi Rai and Mr. Nilay Kumar,
Advocates.
- versus
- 42
+ UNION OF INDIA AND ANRRespondents
Through:
W.P.(C) 2506/2022 & CM APPL. 22797/2022
DAVINDER SINGHPetitioner
Through:
- versus
- 43
+ UNION OF INDIA & ANR.Respondents
Through:
W.P.(C) 5515/2022 & CM APPL. 16409/2022
SUKHDEV SINGH AND ORSPetitioners
Through: Mr. Ravi Rai and Mr. Nilay Kumar,
Advocates.
- versus
- 44
+ UNION OF INDIA AND ANRRespondents
Through:
W.P.(C) 6795/2022
RATADIYA KESHAV BHAIR AND ORS.Petitioners
Through: Mr. Ravi Rai and Mr. Nilay Kumar,
Advocates.



versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through:

45

+

W.P.(C) 6812/2022 & CM APPL. 20675/2022

GURMEET SINGH AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ravi Rai and Mr. Nilay Kumar,
Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR

.....Respondents

Through:

46

+

W.P.(C) 6981/2022

MD. MERAJ KHAN AND ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ajay Bansal, Ms. Veena Bansal,
Mr. Gaurav Yadava, Mr. Sourav
Jindal, Mr. Anurag Yadav & Mr.
Shubham Kumar, Advs.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Anshuman, Senior Panel Counsel
with Mr. Piyush Ahluwalia,
Advocates.

47

+

W.P.(C) 10757/2022 & CM APPL. 31256/2022

BABU LAL MEENA AND ORS

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ravi Rai and Mr. Nilay Kumar,
Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through:

48



+ W.P.(C) 11930/2022 & CM APPL. 35624/2022
ROTAN SINGH AND ORSPetitioners
Through: Mr. Ravi Rai and Mr. Nilay Kumar,
Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANRRespondents
Through: Mr. Vinod Kumar Tiwari, GP for
UOI

49

+ W.P.(C) 14031/2022 & CM APPL. 49202/2022
NAVRATTAN AND ORSPetitioners
Through: Mr. Ravi Rai and Mr. Nilay Kumar,
Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND ANRRespondents
Through: Mr. Jivesh Kumar Tiwari, Senior
Panel Counsel with Ms. Samiksha,
Advocates for Uol.

50

+ W.P.(C) 14823/2022
DAVINDER KUMAR AND OTHERSPetitioners
Through: Appearance not given.

versus

UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERSRespondents
Through: Mr. Amit Gupta, SPC.

51

+ W.P.(C) 14868/2022 & CM APPL. 45723/2022
DEBASISH TARAFDAR AND OTHERSPetitioners
Through: Appearance not given.

versus



UNION OF INDIA AND OTHERS

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Richa Dhawan, Senior Panel
Counsel for Uol with Mr. Anuj
Chaturvedi, Advocates

52

+

W.P.(C) 2231/2023 & CM APPL. 8473/2023

RACHHPAL SINGH & ORS.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Ravi Rai and Mr. Nilay Kumar,
Advocates.

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ANR.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Richa Dhawan, Senior Panel
Counsel for Uol with Mr. Anuj
Chaturvedi, Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DINESH MEHTA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIMAL KUMAR YADAV

ORDER

26.11.2025

%

1. Learned counsel for the respondents submitted that respondents are in process of collating the information as directed by this Court on 03.09.2025.
2. She, however, prays that some time be allowed to do the needful.
3. List these cases on 13.01.2026.

DINESH MEHTA, J.

VIMAL KUMAR YADAV, J.

NOVEMBER 26, 2025/nk